

Robin Cooley, CO Bar #31168  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
Rumela Roy, CO Bar # 53505  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
Earthjustice  
633 17th Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 623-9466  
rcooley@earthjustice.org  
rroy@earthjustice.org

Hector Balderas  
Attorney General of New Mexico  
William Grantham, NM Bar #15585  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
Assistant Attorney General  
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
Phone: (505) 717-3520  
wgrantham@nmag.gov

Xavier Beccera  
Attorney General of California  
David A. Zonana, CA Bar #196029  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
George Torgun, CA Bar #222085  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
Deputy Attorney General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
P.O. Box 70550  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Phone: (510) 879-1002  
George.Torgun@doj.ca.gov

*Additional Signatory Counsel set forth below*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.	)	
Petitioners,	)	Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS
	)	[Lead]
v.	)	
	)	[Consolidated With 2:16-cv-00280-SWS]
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
THE INTERIOR, et al.	)	Assigned: Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl
Respondents,	)	
	)	<b>CITIZEN GROUPS AND STATE</b>
and	)	<b>RESPONDENTS'</b>
	)	<b>SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF</b>
WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, et al.;	)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA and STATE OF	)	
NEW MEXICO,	)	
Respondent-Intervenors.	)	
	)	
	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. This Court Must Base its Decision on the Waste Prevention Rule’s Rationale and Administrative Record, Not on BLM’s Post-Hoc “Confession of Error.” .....2

II. BLM’s Post-Hoc Litigation Positions Are Legally Flawed .....6

    A. BLM Has Legal Authority to Adopt the Waste Prevention Rule.....7

    B. The Waste Prevention Rule is Not Arbitrary or Capricious .....15

        1. BLM fully supported its decision to regulate marginal wells....16

        2. BLM fully supported its use of the social cost of methane.....21

        3. BLM fully supported the gas capture requirements.....23

III. The Waste Prevention Rule is Severable.....26

CONCLUSION .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alvarado v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 4
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>Bridger Coal Co./Pac. Minerals, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 927 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 4:18-CV-05712-YGR, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	12
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	19

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....8, 12

*Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA*,  
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....5

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15, 19

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 981 (2005).....7

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Salazar*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009).....5, 6

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*,  
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....3

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....2

*Sibron v. New York*,  
392 U.S. 40 (1968).....5

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick*,  
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) .....12

*W. Watersheds Project v. BLM*,  
721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Woods Petrol. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
47 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1995) .....3

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
No. 2:16-CV-0285-SWS, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16,  
2017) .....*passim*

*Young v. United States*,  
315 U.S. 257 (1942).....5

*Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....23

**Interior Board of Land Appeals Cases**

*Rife Oil Properties, Inc.*,  
131 IBLA 357 (1994) .....14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3  
30 U.S.C. § 187.....10, 12  
30 U.S.C. § 225.....12  
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....10  
43 U.S.C. § 1732.....10

**Federal Register**

44 Fed. Reg. 76,600 (Dec. 27, 1979).....14  
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....22, 23  
81 Fed. Reg. 6,616 (Feb. 8, 2016) .....9  
81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....*passim*

**Federal Regulations**

43 C.F.R. § 3103.3-1.....26  
43 C.F.R. subpart 3178 .....26
